
 

 

YMDDIRIEDOLAETH 

ELUSENNOL YNYS MON  

ISLE OF ANGLESEY 

CHARITABLE TRUST 

 
 

 

 

 

4 Tachwedd/November, 2014 

 

 

At  : Aelodau Cyngor Sir Ynys Môn fel ymddiriedolwr 

Ymddiriedolaeth Elusennol Ynys Môn 

 

Annwyl Aelod,  

 

CYFARFOD O’R YMDDIRIEDOLAETH ELUSENNOL YNYS MÔN 

 

Gofynnir i chwi fod yn bresennol mewn cyfarfod o’r Ymddiriedolaeth Elusenol Ynys Môn ar ddydd Mawrth, 

11 Tachwedd, 2014 am 2.00 p.m., yn Siambr y Cyngor, Swyddfeydd y Cyngor, Llangefni  i ystyried y 

materion a nodir yn y rhaglen atodol.  

 

Yr eiddoch yn gywir,  

Richard Parry Jones 

YSGRIFENNYDD 

 

To  : Members of the Isle of Anglesey County Council as Trustee  

of the Isle of Anglesey Charitable Trust 

 

 

Dear Member, 

 

MEETING OF THE ISLE OF ANGLESEY CHRITABLE TRUST 

 

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Isle of Anglesey Charitable Trust on Tuesday, 11 

November 2014 at 2.00 p.m., to be held at the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Llangefni  to consider 

the matters noted in the attached agenda.  

 

Yours sincerely,   

Richard Parry Jones 

SECRETARY 

Ysgrifennydd/Secretary :  Mr. Richard Parry Jones BA, MA 

Swyddfa’r Sir/County Offices, 

Llangefni, Ynys Môn. LL77 7TW.  Tel: (01248) 750057 

Public Document Pack



 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1    DECLARATION OF INTEREST   

 To receive any declaration of interest by any Member or Officer in respect of any 
item of business. 
 

2    MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To submit, for confirmation, the minutes of the meeting held on 24 June, 2014. 
 

3    GENERAL GRANTS COMMITTEE  (Pages 5 - 12) 

 To submit, for confirmation and for adoption where necessary, the minutes of the 

meeting of the General Grant Committee held on 8
th
 July, 2014. 

 

4    REQUEST FOR GRANT FUNDING  (Pages 13 - 38) 

 •           Ynys Môn Island Games Association  
  

To receive a presentation and application from the Ynys Môn Island Games 
Association.  
  

•           Five Towns CCTV Project Board 
  

To receive a presentation and application from the Five Towns CCTV Project 
Board. 

  
 

5    ITEM LIKELY TO BE TAKEN IN PRIVATE - LAND AT RHOSGOCH   

 To submit a verbal report by the Secretary in relation to the above. 
 



ISLE OF ANGLESEY CHARITABLE TRUST COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 24th June, 2014

PRESENT: Messrs. T.Victor Hughes (Chair)
Aled M.Jones (Vice-Chair)

Lewis Davies, Richard Dew, Jim Evans, John Griffith, Kenneth Hughes, 
Trefor Ll.Hughes, Llinos M.Huws, Carwyn Jones, G.O.Jones, H.Eifion Jones, 
Raymond Jones R.Llewelyn Jones, R.Meirion Jones (for item 9), Alun 
Mummery, J.Arwel Roberts, Nicola Roberts Alwyn Rowlands.

IN ATTENDANCE: Secretary

Officers from the Isle of Anglesey County Council (herein referred to by the their 
IOACC job titles)

Interim Head of Function (Resources) & Section 151 Officer
Senior Accountant (Strategic Planning) (BD)
Acting Accountancy Services Manager (BO)
Administrative Assistant (CS)
Committee Officer (ATH)

APOLOGIES: Jeff Evans, Vaughan Hughes, R.G.Parry, OBE, Dylan Rees, Peter Rogers, 
Dafydd Rhys Thomas, Ieuan Williams

ALSO PRESENT: Sian Pierce Roberts (Chair – Anglesey Young Farmers’ Movement), Gerallt 
Hughes (Chair – County Training), Ann Postle (County Organiser – Anglesey 
Young Farmers Movement) (for item 7) Eryl Williams (Urdd Gobaith Cymru
Anglesey Development Officer), Manon Rowlands, Mari Evans, Carwyn Jones,
Iestyn Wyn Lewis (Anglesey Urdd Gobaith Cymru Regional Members) (for item
8)

1 CHAIRPERSON

Mr T.Victor Hughes was elected Chairperson of the Isle of Anglesey Charitable Trust Committee.

2 VICE-CHAIRPERSON

Mr Aled Morris Jones was elected Vice-Chairperson of the Isle of Anglesey Charitable Trust 
Committee.

3 DECLARATION OF INTEREST

Mrs Llinos Huws declared a personal and prejudicial interest in respect of item 7 on the agenda 
and she withdrew from the meeting during the discussion and determination of this matter. She 
also declared a personal but not prejudicial interest in respect of item 8 on the basis of her 
children’s membership of the Urdd organisation.

Mrs Nicola Roberts declared a personal but not prejudicial interest in respect of item 8 on the 
agenda on account of her own former membership and her children’s current membership of the 
Urdd organisation and she said that she would be keeping an open mind on the matter.

Mr Carwyn Jones declared a personal but not prejudicial interest in respect of items 7 and 8 on the 
agenda as a former member of the Anglesey Young Farmers Movement and on account of his 
children’s membership of the Urdd organisation but said that he would approach both matters with 
an open mind.

1

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Mr Aled Morris Jones declared a personal but not prejudicial interest in respect of item 7 on the 
agenda on the basis of his former membership and his daughter’s current membership of the 
Rhosybol Young Farmers’ Club and he said that he would be keeping an open mind on the matter.

Mr W.T.Hughes also declared a personal but not prejudicial interest in respect of item 7 on the 
agenda as a former member of the Rhosybol Young Farmers’ Club and he said that he too would 
be keeping an open mind on the matter.

Mr R.P.Jones declared a personal and prejudicial interest in respect of item 7 on the agenda due 
to the fact that the Chair of the Anglesey Young Farmers’ Movement is a close relative and he 
withdrew from the meeting during the discussion and determination of this matter. He also 
declared a non prejudicial interest in respect of item 8 on the agenda as a contributor to the Urdd 
organisation.

4 MINUTES 22 APRIL, 2014 MEETING

The minutes of the previous meeting of the Isle of Anglesey Charitable Trust Committee were 
presented and confirmed as correct.

5 INVESTMENT AND CONTRACTS COMMITTEE

The minutes of the meeting of the Investment and Contracts Committee held on 20
th

May, 2014 
were confirmed and adopted where necessary.

6 PROVISIONAL OUT-TURN 2013/14 AND BUDGET 2014/15
[...]
funding strategy.

Following a full discussion it was resolved –

To adopt a budget for 2014/15 as follows:

Oriel Ynys Môn £215k (Mr Kenneth Hughes voted against this proposal for the 
reason given)

Village Halls    £80k

Community Facilities and Minor grants – see below

With regard to community facilities and minor grants, to authorise the General Grants 
Committee to approve all those applications received by the deadline that comply with 
the Trust’s funding criteria without prejudice to any determinations in future years and 
that part of the capital fund be utilised for this purpose should that be necessary.

To return to the financial strategy and Oriel Ynys Môn funding arrangement at a later 
date in the year.

3

Page 3



7 TRUST APPLICATION – THE ISLE OF ANGLESEY YOUNG FARMERS’ MOVEMENT

An application for funding by the Isle of Anglesey Young Farmers’ Movement was presented for
the Trust’s consideration. The application requested an annual contribution of £30,000 over the 
next 5 years to fund part of the running costs of the Federation over that time as well as to promote 
its programme of cultural and social activities. The application was supported by documentation 
which set out the Federation’s activities on Anglesey 2013/14 and how these contribute to the 
personal development of its members, as well as enriching the life of local communities on the 
Island; the movement’s promotion of bilingualism; its financial position and how it endeavours to 
provide value for money.

Sian Pierce Roberts, County Chair of the Anglesey Young Farmers’ Movement, Gerallt Hughes, 
County Chair of Training and Ann Postle, County Organiser gave a visual presentation and 
addressed the Trust on the application and what the funding would be used for, as well as the 
benefits they had personally derived from being members of the Anglesey Young Farmers’
Movement.

Members of the Trust were given the opportunity to ask questions of the Movement’s 
representatives.

It was resolved unanimously to approve the funding application made by the Anglesey 
Young Farmers’ Movement for £30k per annum for a period of 5 years.

8 TRUST APPLICATION – URDD GOBAITH CYMRU

An application for funding by Urdd Gobaith Cymru was presented for the Trust’s consideration. 
The application requested an annual contribution of £40,000 to develop first class services for the 
children and young people of Anglesey over the next 5 years to enable the organisation’s
members to access more of its services daily and to expand the Urdd’s work to communities on 
the Island that might not have had the full service in the past. The application was supported by 
documentation which described the services which the Urdd can offer; its Business Plan and 
objectives along with its activities on Anglesey via various forums, committees, aelwydau,
eisteddfodau and other channels.

Eryl Williams, Anglesey Development Officer, Manon Rowlands, Mari Evans, Iestyn Wyn Lewis 
and Carwyn Jones, Anglesey Regional Members gave a visual presentation and addressed the 
Trust on the application, what the funding would be used for, and their own experiences as 
members of the Urdd on Anglesey.

Members of the Trust were given the opportunity to ask questions of the organisation’s 
representatives.

It was resolved unanimously to approve the funding application made by Urdd Gobaith 
Cymru for £40k per annum for a period of 5 years.

9 ITEM TAKEN IN PRIVATE – RHOSGOCH LAND

The Secretary updated Members of the Trust verbally on the position with regard to discussions in 
relation to the disposal of Rhosgoch land and the issues arising therefrom. Members noted the 
information and gave their views on the issues reported.

Mr T.Victor Hughes
Chair

4

Page 4



ISLE OF ANGLESEY CHARITABLE TRUST

GENERAL GRANTS COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 8 July, 2014

PRESENT: Messrs. Lewis Davies, Richard A. Dew, Jeff M. Evans, Jim Evans,
Vaughan Hughes, T. Victor Hughes, R.O. Jones, P.S. Rogers.

IN ATTENDANCE: Secretary,

Officers from the Isle of Anglesey County Council (herein referred 
to by the their IOACC job titles)

Interim Accountancy Services Manager (BHJ),
Senior Accountant (Strategic Planning and Transformation)(BD),
Administrative Assistant (CS),
Committee Officer (MEH).

APOLOGIES: Mrs. Llinos M. Huws.

ALSO PRESENT: Mr. Aled M. Jones – Vice-Chair of the Isle of Anglesey Charitable Trust

1 ELECTION OF CHAIR

Mr. Jeff Evans was re-elected Chair.

He thanked the Members for their confidence in him.

2 ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR

Mr. Jim Evans was re-elected Vice-Chair.

3 DECLARATION OF INTEREST

Mr. Lewis Davies declared an interest in respect of application 29 – Community Centre, Llanfaes 
and application 45 – Llangoed Playing Field.  Mr. Davies left the meeting during discussion and 
voting thereon.

Mr. Peter S. Rogers declared an interest in respect of application 18 – Pritchard Jones Institute 
Ltd., application 20 – Malltraeth Ymlaen Ltd., and application 40 – Parc y Bont School – Partents 
Teachers Association.  Mr. Rogers remained in the meeting but took no part in discussion and 
voting thereon.

4 ANNUAL GRANTS 2013/14

Submitted – report on behalf of the Treasurer in relation to the above.

It was reported that the purpose of the report was to consider applications relevant to the Isle of 
Anglesey Charitable Trust. Allocations are made annually from the Isle of Anglesey Charitable 
Trust to the following categories of projects :-

Community and Sporting Facilities (small capital projects)

Other Grants (mainly one-off small grants)

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



At its meeting on 24 April, 2014 the full Charitable Trust resolved to authorise this Committee to 
approve all those applications received by the deadline that comply with the Trust’s funding criteria 
without prejudice to any determinations in future years and that part of the capital fund be utilised 
for this purpose should that be necessary.  The Secretary stated that 5 ap
[...]
tend the town’s cemetery                             (NIL)
(Works to cemeteries have    

not been funded in the past)

It was RESOLVED :-

to approve the amounts, as listed above (£x) [adjacent to the recommended sums], 
being at a grant rate of 70%.

that the late applications received were not considered.

to thank the Officers for their hard work in respect of these applications.

A plaque in recognition of financial support by the Isle of Anglesey Charitable Trust was circulated 
at the meeting.  The Secretary noted that organisations in receipt of financial support will be 
expected to display the plaque as recognition of the support by the Charitable Trust.

MR. J.M. EVANS
CHAIR

Page 11



Page 12



Cymdeithas Gemau’r Ynysoedd Ynys Môn 

Ynys Môn Island Games Association 

Ymddiriedolaeth Elusennol 

Charitable Trust 

11 /11 / 2014 

A
genda Item

 4

P
age 13



• IIGA founder members 

 

• Established since 1985 

 

• Island wide  

 

• Voluntary sports 

association 

 

• Supported by IOACC 

 

Cymdeithas Gemau’r Ynysoedd Ynys Môn 

Ynys Môn Island Games Association 

• Aelodau gwreiddiol o’r IIGA 

 

• Wedi’i sefydlu ers 1985 

 

• Ynys eang 

 

• Cymdeithas chwaraeon 

gwirfoddol 

 

• Cefnogi’r gan CSYM 

P
age 14



• International competition 

 

• High profile event 

 

• Opportunity to represent 

your island 

 

• Cultural exchange 

 

• Social interaction 

Manteision  

Benefits 

• Cystadleuaeth ryngwladol 

 

• Digwyddiad proffil uchel 

 

• Cyfle i gynrychioli eich ynys 

 

• Cyfnewid diwylliannol 

 

• Rhyngweithio cymdeithasol 

P
age 15



18 Chwaraeon 

18 Sports 

• Saethyddiaeth - Archery 

• Athletau - Athletics 

• Badminton 

• Pêl Fasged - Basketball 

• Bowls 

• Beicio - Cycling 

• Pêl Droed - Football 

• Golff - Golf 

• Gymnasteg - Gymnastics 

• Jiwdo - Judo 

• Hwylio - Sailing 

• Saethu - Shooting 

• Nofio – Swimming 

• Sboncen - Squash 

• Tenis Bwrdd - Table Tennis 

• Tenis - Tennis 

• Triathlon 

• Volleyball 

P
age 16



Rydym yn gwneud cais am 

gyllid ar gyfer y datblygiadau 

dros y 5 mlynedd nesaf 
 

- Blwyddyn 1 = £50,000 

- Blynyddoedd 2 - 5 = £40,000 y 

blwyddyn 

 

- Fydd cais llwyddiannus yn sicrhau 

dyfodol y gemau ar Ynys Môn 

dros y 5 mlynedd nesaf 

Ein Cais 
Our Bid 

We are applying for funding, 

over the next 5 years, for 

these developments  
 

- Year 1 = £50,000 

- Years 2 - 5 = £40,000 per year 

 

 

- A successful bid will secure the 

future of the Games on Isle of  

Anglesey over the next 5 years 

P
age 17



 

 

Costau i’r Gymdeithas 

Costs for the Association 
• Travel assistance 

• Kit 

• Coach education 

• Workshops 

• Accreditation 

• Accommodation 

• Insurance

• Facility hire 

• Talent ID 

• Competitions

• Participation events 

• 2015 Gymnastics Inter-

Island Games 

• Cymorth teithio 

• Cit 

• Cyrsiau hyfforddiant 

• Gweithdai 

• Achrediad 

• Llety 

• Yswiriant 

• Llogi cyfleusterau 

• Adnabod dawn 

• Cystadlaethau 

• Digwyddiadau cyfranogiad 

• 2015 Rhyng-Gemau 

Gymnasteg 

P
age 18



Pam gwneud cais? 

Why apply? 

• Gwella perfformiad 

• Cynyddu cynrychiolaeth 

• Cynyddu 
ymwybyddiaeth lleol 

• Ymestyn yr iaith a 
diwylliant 

• Diogelwch ariannol ar 
gyfer CGYYM 

• Sicrhau cynrychiolaeth 
Ynys Môn  

• Improve performance 

• Increase representation 

• Increase local 
awareness 

• Extend the language 
and culture 

• Financial security for 
YMIGA 

• Secure Isle of Anglesey’s 
representation  

 

P
age 19



Gwella Perfformiad  

Improve Performance 

• Cymorth meddygol 

• Cymorth maeth 

• Hyfforddiant 

Ymwybyddiaeth cyffuriau 

• Hyfforddwyr cymwysedig 

• Defnydd o gyfleusterau ac 

offer lleol 

• Cymorth lleol cryfach 

• Cyfranogiad gynyddol 

• Medical support 

• Nutrition 

• Drug awareness training 

 

• Qualified coaches 

• Increased access to local 

facilities and equipment 

• Stronger local support 

• Increased participation 

P
age 20



Datblygiad Athlet
[...]
amcangyfrif) 

 

• Cyfle i arddangos Ynys 
Môn 

• 8 competing islands 

 

• 5 days of competition 

 

• 180 competitors, coaches 
and officials (estimated) 

 

• Opportunity to showcase 
Isle of Anglesey 

P
age 26



Rydym yn falch o 

gefnogaeth y canlynol:  

 
- Cyngor Sir Ynys Môn 

- Uned Datblygu Chwaraeon 

- Arweinwyr gwleidyddol lleol 

- Cyfryngau lleol 

- Gymuned fusnes lleol 

- Cyrff Llywodraethu Cenedlaethol 

Cefnogaeth 

Support 

We are pleased to have the 

support of the following: 

  
- Isle of Anglesey County Council 

- Sports Development Unit 

- Local political leaders 

- Local media  

- Local business community 

- National Governing Bodies 

P
age 27



Proffil Athletwr 

Athlete Profile 
Iolo Hughes 

P
age 28



Proffil Athletwr 

Athlete Profile 
Siwan Jones 

P
age 29



Proffil Gwirfoddolwr 

Volunteer Profile 
John Hughes 

P
age 30



 

 

I grynhoi 

To summarise  

- Year 1 = £50,000 

- £40,000 a year to follow 

for 4 years 

- Increase; 

- Participation 

- Membership 

- Representation 

- Performance 

- Awareness 

 

- Secure the future of the 

games on Isle of Anglesey 

- Blwyddyn 1 = £50,000 

- £40,000 y flwyddyn i ddilyn 

am 4 mlynedd  

- Cynyddu; 

- Cyfranogiad 

- Aelodaeth 

- Cynrychiolaeth 

- Perfformiad 

- Ymwybyddiaeth 

 

- Sicrhau dyfodol y gemau ar 

Ynys Môn  

P
age 31



Diolch yn Fawr 

We would like to thank 

you for the opportunity 

to present 

Hoffem ddiolch i 

chi am y cyfle i 

gyflwyno 

Thank You 

Cymdeithas Gemau’r Ynysoedd - Ynys Môn - Island Games Association 

P
age 32



Atodiad 1

Jersey 2015 2016
Gotland 

2017
2018

Faroes 

Island 2019

Blwyddyn 1  

Year 1

Blwyddyn 2  

Year 2

Blwyddyn 3 

Year 3

Blwyddyn 4  

Year 4

Blwyddyn 5  

Year 5

Digwyddiadau Chwaraeon Ysgol                                                        

School Sports Events

Digwyddiadau hyrwyddo                                                            

Promotional Events

e.e. Sioe Môn, D
[...]
es Association                                                                                                      

Cynllun Datblygu - Development Plan 2015 - 2019 

                                                                                            

Page 33



Website: www.ymiga.com

Follow us on Twitter: @YMIGA_2015 & @InterGames_2015

Page 34



 

 

To: 
 

Isle of Anglesey Charitable trust 

Report Prepared by: 
 

Five Towns CCTV Project Board 

Date: 
 

11
th

 November, 2014 

Chairperson: 
 

 Guy Blackwell  

1.0 INTRODUCTION 

This report has been prepared for the Isle of Anglesey Charitable Trust with a view to submitting an 

application for capital funding to further enhance CCTV systems in the 5 towns. For the purposes of 

this project the 5 town councils on the Isle of Anglesey are working in partnership and collaborating 

to further essential CCTV schemes to help tackle crime and disorder and to improve community 

safety from 2014 - 2024 

2.0 BACKGOUND / HISTORY 

2.1 The current CCTV schemes was put in place as a result of Home Office crime and Disorder 

funding in 2002 and have since been maintained and developed by the County Council up to June 

2014. Since then and after a round of public consultation linked to austerity measures and savings 

plans, it has become uneconomical for the County Council to continue to host CCTV in its current 

form. Since this measure was approved by the Council’s Executive Committee the 5 Town Council’s 

from Holyhead, Llangefni, Amlwch, Menai Bridge and Beaumaris have prepared and signed a 

handover agreement to maintain and run current systems until the end of September 2014. 

2.2 Following an initial approach to the Isle of Anglesey trust, permission was given by the County 

Council to extend the current agreement until such time that an application could be presented to 

the Isle of Anglesey Charitable Trust for a capital upgrade for the now ageing CCTV hardware. 

2.3 The current schem
[...]


alcohol consumption on towns and communities 

4.2 CCTV within town centres gives members of the public the reassurance that they can go about 

their daily business with confidence, it gives members of the business community added security 

and sends a clear message to those engaged in crime or anti-social behaviour that they will be 

caught and will be prosecuted. 

4.3 CCTV is designed to assist in prevention and detection of crime and create safer communities 

through:  

Providing evidence to relevant enforcement agencies 

maintaining public order 

preventing anti-social behaviour and nuisance 

providing reassurance 

supporting the Anglesey 3 towns regeneration programme 

 

2 

 

Page 36



5.0 PUBLIC SUPPORT 

5.1 During July and August 2014 a public survey was undertaken with residents and visitors across 

Anglesey to ascertain their thoughts and feelings towards the future of CCTV. 96% of respondents 

agreed to maintain a CCTV service with an additional 80% supportive of seeking financial assistance 

from the Isle of Anglesey Charitable Trust. 

5.2 Two points which relate to public safety and reassurance were: 

In response to the question ‘Where do you feel most unsafe?’ 75% of respondents stated ‘on 

the street’. 

In response to the question ‘Are you more concerned about safety at certain times of the 

day?’ 70% of respondents stated during the evening and at night. 

5.3 A further breakdown showing the responses to this public consultation can be found in appendix 

1 attached. 

5.4 Since August public opinion has continued to be sought through petitions across each of the 5 

main towns on Anglesey. 

6.0 SCHEME RESPONSIBILITY 

6.1 If successful the 5 town councils have indicated a firm commitment to adopt and manage the 

scheme for the next 10 years with a view to having further discussions with large scale developers 

about their contribution towards improving public safety on the Isle of Anglesey. 

6.2 Naturally it would be up to each town council to take responsibility for their own scheme in 

terms of the initial design, planning, procurement, wayleaves, maintenance and monitoring/access 

requirements. 

6.3 North Wales Police and Community Safety Partners will continue to work closely with each town 

council under the auspices of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998. 

6.4 An agreement between the 5 town councils and the Police will be drawn up to ensure that each 

scheme maintains a code of conduct and standards of recording pertinent to evidence collection. 

This is in line with the Office of Surveillance Good Practise and the Data Protection Act. 

6.5 The 5 town councils have obtained quotations designed to maintain their cctv systems at a cost 

of £20,000 per year over a committed 10 year period (£200,000) 

6.6 Discussions are taking place within the 5 town councils as to the management of the scheme 

whether that is under the present structure or through a limited company by guarantee. 

 

 

 

 

3 

 

Page 37



7.0 FINANCIAL ASPECTS 

7.1 All hardware purchased would be the responsibility of each respective town council. This will 

include insurance provision for actual hardware, public liability, etc… The total sum applied for from 

the trust will be apportioned in accordance with the quotations received by each town council. 

7.2 It must be borne in  mind that each of the town councils respectively are also willing to invest 

their own funds into the new scheme, and North Wales Police as a cornerstone partner have also 

pledged financial contribution  should the charitable trust see their way clear to supporting this 

application. 

7.3 Any contingencies will be borne by the town councils.  

8.0 RECOMMENDATION 

The Isle of Anglesey Charitable trust is therefore requested to consider the sum of 

£195,000. 

This sum if approved will enable the 5 main towns on Anglesey to be equipped with 21
st

 century 

technology which will include 360 degree high definition cameras with a significant improvement in 

evidential quality over the existing scheme. It will further assist the Police and other partners to 

accede to their duties in reducing crime and disorder and improving community safety at a time 

when there are plans for significant economic development with projects planned which will exceed 

£25 billion in total 

 

Appendix 1 

CCTV report & 
feedback.doc

 

4 

Page 38


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	3 General Grants Committee
	4 Request for Grant Funding
	CCTV APPLICATION REPORT




Minutes of the meeting


1

Isle Of Anglesey Charitable Trust Committee 

Minutes of the meeting held on 11 November 2014

PRESENT:  Victor Hughes (Chair)
A M Jones (Vice-Chair)

Lewis Davies, R Dew, Jim Evans, John Griffith, T Ll Hughes, K P Hughes, 
D R Hughes, W T Hughes, Llinos Medi Huws, Carwyn Jones, H E Jones, 
R Ll Jones, G O Jones, Richard Owain Jones, R.Meirion Jones, 
Jeffrey M.Evans, Alun W Mummery, R G Parry OBE, Dylan Rees, J A Roberts, 
Nicola Roberts, P S Rogers, Alwyn Rowlands and Ieuan Williams

IN ATTENDANCE: Secretary

Officers from the Isle of Anglesey County Council (herein referred to by 
their IOACC job titles)

Acting Accountancy Services Manager (BO),
Capital & Treasury Management Accountant (GR),
Administrative Assistant (CS),
Committee Officer (MEH).

APOLOGIES: Ann Griffith, Vaughan Hughes and Dafydd Rhys Thomas

ALSO PRESENT: Representatives from the Ynys Môn Island Games Association,
Representatives from the 5 Towns CCTV Project Board

The Vice-Chair said that it has been 96 years since Armistice Day and it was appropriate to remember those 
who had sacrificed their lives for their country.  Members and Officers stood as a mark of respect.

1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

Declaration of interest received by :-

Councillor Lewis Davies declared a personal interest in respect of Item 3 – Minutes of the General 
Grants Committee in respect of grant application by  Community Hall, Llanfaes.

Councillor Jim Evans declared a personal interest in respect of Item 4 – Ynys Môn Island Games 
Association, as he is a Member of Menai Bridge Town Council.

Councillor Jeff Evans declared a personal interest in respect of Item 4 – 5 Towns CCTV Project 
Board – as he is a Member of the Holyhead Town Council.

Councillor John Griffith declared a personal interest in respect of Item 3 – Minutes of the General 
Grants Committee, in respect of a grant application (28) by Cwm Cadnant Community Council.  He 
further declared a personal and prejudicial interest in respect of Items 3 – Minutes of the General 
Grants Committee, in respect of grant application (52) by Llanfaethlu Playing Field and grant 
application (53) by Menter Mechell.

Councillor T.Ll. Hughes declared a personal interest in respect of Item 3 – Five Towns CCTV Project 
Board, as he is a Member of HolyheadTown Council.

Councillor Carwyn E. Jones declared a personal interest in respect of Item 3 – Minutes of the 
General Grants Committee, in respect of a grant application by Llanfaes Community Hall.



2

Councillor R.O. Jones declared a personal and prejudicial interest in respect of Item 4 – Ynys Môn 
Island Games Association as he is the Vice-Chair of the Association.  He left the meeting during 
voting on the application.

Councillor Bob Parry OBE declared a personal interest in respect of Item 3 – Minutes of the General 
Grants Committee, in respect of grant application by Trewalchmai Community Council and 
Bryngwarn Community Council.  He also declared a personal interest in respect of Item 4 – Five 
Towns CCTV Project Board as he signed a petition to support the retention of CCTV cameras.

Councillor Dylan Rees declared a personal and prejudicial interest in respect of Item 4 – Five Towns 
CCTV Project Board as a Member of Llangefni Town Council (the Town Council is a Joint 
Applicant).  He stated that he had seek legal opinion and had been advised that he was able to 
speak in respect of this application.

Councillor Nicola Roberts declared a personal interest in respect of Item 4 – Five Towns CCTV 
Project Board as she is a Member of Llangefni Town Council.

Councillor Peter S. Rogers declared a personal interest in respect of Item 4 - Five Towns CCTV 
Project Board as he is a former Magistrates.

2 MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 1 October 2014 were confirmed.

3 GENERAL GRANTS COMMITTEE 

The minutes of the meeting of the General Grants Committee held on 8 July, 2014 were confirmed 
and adopted where necessary.

4 REQUEST FOR GRANT FUNDING 

 Ynys Môn Island Games Association

The Chair welcomed representatives from the Ynys Môn Island Games Association to give a 
presentation in respect of a request for grant funding from the Isle of Anglesey Charitable Trust.

The representatives highlighted the activities of the Ynys Môn Island Games Association and 
reported on the success of a number of athletes who have represented the Isle of Anglesey at 
the Island Games over the years.

The grant funding bid was a 5 years project as follows :-

Year 1                     -          £50,000  (£10k will be towards the 2015 Inter-Games 
Gymnastics competition)

Years 2 to 5 - £40,000 per year

It was noted that a successful bid would secure the future of the Island Games over the next 5 
years.

The reasons for the grant funding bid was as follows :-

 application was to improve performance;
 increase representation;
 increase local awareness;
 extend the language and culture;
 financial security for Ynys Môn Island Games Association;
 secure the Isle of Anglesey’s representation;
 athlete development;



3

 coach and official development;

It was also stated that Anglesey will be the Host for the 2015 Inter-Games Gymnastics 
completion with 8 Islands competing.  The competition will be held in Holyhead over a 5 day 
period.

A question and answer session by the Member of the Isle of Anglesey Charitable Trust entailed 
to the representatives of the Ynys Môn Island Games Association and the following matters 
were raised :-

 unanimous support was extended to the Ynys Môn Island Games Association and high 
praise was extend to the athletes in their successes at the Island Games;

 a business plan and financial balance sheet should have been attached to the grant 
funding bid;

 details of the administrators of the Ynys Môn Island Games Association should be 
afforded.

 all children and young people should have the opportunity to excel in sporting activities;

It was RESOLVED unanimously :-

 To approve the funding application made by Ynys Môn Island Games Association for 
£50k in the first year and £40k thereafter for the following 4 years;

 That the Ynys Môn Island Games Association should afford the Isle of Anglesey 
Charitable Trust with details of the administrators of the Association;

 That the Ynys Môn Island Games Association financial balance sheet and a full 
business plan be afforded to the Isle of Anglesey Charitable Trust before the release 
of the grant funding.

 Five Towns CCTV Project Board

The Chair welcomed Mr. Cliff Everett, the Clerk of the Holyhead Town Council as the 
representative of the Five Towns CCTV Project Board and Inspector Guy Blackwell, North 
Wales Police to give a presentation in respect of a request for grant funding from the Isle of 
Anglesey Charitable Trust.  

Mr. Everett stated that the project is a 5 Town Councils initiative to work in partnership to adopt 
and manage a new CCTV service for the next 10 years with a view to having further 
discussions with large scale developers about their contribution towards improving public safety 
on the Isle of Anglesey.  Each Town Council will take responsibility for their own scheme in 
terms of initial design, planning, procurement, way-leaves, maintenance and monitoring/access 
requirements.  North Wales Police and Community Safety Partners will continue to work closely 
with each Town Council under the auspices of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998.  

The 5 Town Councils have obtained quotations designed to maintain their CCTV systems at a 
cost of £20k per annum over a committed 10 year period.  Discussions are taking place within 
the 5 Town Councils as to the management of the scheme whether that is under the present 
structure or through a limited company by guarantee.

Mr. Everett stated that the application is for a one-off grant funding of £195,000.  
Inspector Guy Blackwell stated that this scheme is not intended to continue operating the 
previous CCTV cameras but to implement a new system with the support of North Wales 
Police.

The Secretary reported that legal advice had been sought by Weightmans LLP in respect of this 
application and the representatives from the 5 Towns CCTV Project Board have been advice on 



4

the response by Weightmans LLP beforehand.  Their advice is that a clear break needs to be 
between the Council’s provision of the CCTV service and how the service is provided going 
forward.  It was further stated that the application as currently proposed has some difficulties 
arising from ‘indirect benefit’ given the lack of a clear break.  

A question and answer session by the Member of the Isle of Anglesey Charitable Trust entailed 
to the representatives of the 5 Towns CCTV Project Board and the following matters were 
raised :-

 the Isle of Anglesey Charitable Trust supported the application in principle;
 there will be a need for a clear break between the County Council’s CCTV provision to 

satisfy the Charity Commissions legislation;
 the residents of the Island need to be reassured that CCTV camera are in place to prevent 

and act as a deterrent to stop crime and anti-social behaviour;

Mr. W.T. Hughes proposed that a recorded vote be taken.  The proposal did not carry.

It was RESOLVED :- 

 to approve, in principle, the funding application made by the 5 Towns CCTV 
Project Board, subject to assurance that a ‘clear break’ be identified between the 
County Council’s CCTV provision;

 that further negotiations will need to take place with the 5 Towns CCTV Project 
Board with the Officers of the Charitable Trust.

5 ITEM LIKELY TO BE TAKEN IN PRIVATE - LAND AT RHOSGOCH 

The Secretary gave a verbal update to Members of the Charitable Trust on the position with regard 
to discussions in relation to the disposal of the Rhosgoch site and the issues arising thereon.  

It was RESOLVED to note the information and to await a further update at the next meeting of 
the Charitable Trust. 

Other matters 

Future administration of the Charitable Trust 

Members raised the issue of the future administration of the Charitable Trust.

The Secretary noted that he was well aware of the concerns of the Members of the Charitable Trust 
in respect of the future administration and the safeguarding of the assets of the Trust for the benefit 
of the residents of the Isle of Anglesey.

Questions were also raised in respect of the eligibility of the Amlwch area to now be able to be able 
to present applications for funding from the Charitable Trust.

Members of the Trust also wished to receive advice by the Investment Mangers on the capital 
received on the Trust investment.

Following deliberations it was RESOLVED that a Special Meeting of the Isle of Anglesey 
Charitable Trust be convened to discuss the issues raised.

T. VICTOR HUGHES
Chair


